MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION BETWEEN THE END 
OF FINANCIAL YEAR AND DATE OF REPORT 
The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on October 16, 2014 had proposed to 
reduce  it  fully paid up equity  shares capital  from Rs. 3,70,24,010/‐  (Three Crore Seventy Lakhs 
Twenty  Four  Thousand  and  Ten  only)  to  Rs.  74,04,800/‐  (Rupees  Seventy  Four  Lakhs  Four 
Thousand  Eight  Hundred  only)  divided  into  7,40,480  equity  shares  of  Rs.  10/‐  each,  thereby 
reducing 4/5th of share capital out of total paid up capital of the Company. The said reduction was 
proposed in order to reduce the accumulated losses of the Company to the extent of reduction of